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DASA/IMD Billing Guidelines 
 
  
 
Molina Healthcare of Illinois (Molina) is implementing revised billing guidelines for Division of Alcoholism and Substance Abuse (DASA) 
and Institutions for Mental Diseases (IMD) claims. Effective October 10, 2015 DASA and IMD Providers eligible to render covered 
services to Medicaid beneficiaries must follow prescribed billing criteria in order to be reimbursed correctly from Molina.  
 
The Illinois Department of Healthcare and Family Services (HFS) requires Molina to meet very specific claim data submission 
standards requiring particular and exact data elements on claims submitted from Providers. Unfortunately, some requirements result in 
billing practices differing from how DASA/IMD Providers traditionally bill HFS or its affiliated departments, such as Department of 
Human Services’ Division of Alcoholism and Substance Abuse. 
 
The issue is attributable to: 
 

 Providers registered with Medicaid as DASA with one NPI for several locations correlating to different reimbursement rates                                                 

 IMD Providers rendering both detox and residential substance abuse services to Affordable Care Act (ACA) beneficiaries, 
who are not registered with Medicaid, or do not have unique NPIs for individual location rates 
 

When either of these scenarios present to Molina, there is no unique identifier on the claim to facilitate the selection of the correct 
reimbursement logic, resulting in the health plan’s claims processing system being unable to link the appropriate payment to the 
Provider.   
 
HFS and the Department of Human Services’ Division of Alcoholism and Substance Abuse recognize DASA/IMD Providers are 
assigned unique identifiers when billing under traditional FFS Medicaid that mitigates the issue.  Molina, HFS and DHS are working 
diligently to alleviate the system issues impeding the claims submission process and we appreciate Providers’ accommodation of the 
following billing requirements in the interim. 
 
If you have questions or concerns related to DASA/IMD related services billing, please contact your Molina Provider Services 
Representative or the Provider Services Department at (630) 203-3965.

Provider Memorandum 

 



 DASA / IMD Provider Billing Guidelines 
October 9, 2015 

 
 
 
Revised Billing Guidelines for Appropriate Reimbursement of DASA Services Rendered 
 

 DASA and IMD Providers MUST submit claims on a UB-04 / 837I. 
 

 DASA Providers who are Medicaid registered with a single NPI with multiple reimbursement rates (usually respective of 
unique locations); 

o On the claim, DASA Providers must indicate the NPI and the Medicaid ID affiliated with the location of rendered 
services in order to assign the correct DASA rate.  

o Submit claims (hard copy) to Molina at the mailing address indicated on the following page.  
o Providers must enter the Medicaid ID into Box 57A on the UB-04 Form as illustrated on the following diagram. 

 

 IMD Providers who are not Medicaid registered; 
o HFS approved IMDs are only able to provide detox and residential substance abuse covered benefits to Molina ACA 

Members. 
o On the claim, IMD Providers must indicate the Corp ID, Unit Number, and Program Number provided by DHS, 

affiliated with the location of where the services were rendered in order to assign the correct DASA reimbursement 
rate.  

o Submit claims (hard copy) to Molina to the mailing address indicated on the following page.  
o Providers must enter the Corp ID, Unit Number, and Program Number into Box 57B, “OTHER” field on the UB-04 

Form as illustrated on the diagram below. 
 

 DASA and IMD Providers who have unique NPIs for each location (or individual reimbursement rates) will receive payment if 
claims are submitted electronically or hard copy. In these situations, each registered NPI will correlate with the state DASA 
rate. No additional accommodations are necessary to process these claims. 

 

 
 
Hard copy claims for DASA related services must be addressed to:    Attn: Molina Healthcare Claims Department 

PO Box 540  
Long Beach, CA 90801 
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State of Illinois Recognized DASA Billing Codes  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
DASA Providers submitting claims for reconsideration, should follow the Uniform Billing Editor guidelines for FL4 ‘Type of Bill’  on the 
UB04 Form, delineating the ‘Fourth Digit- Frequency of the Bill’ of the field, using ‘7’ to indicate the claim is a ‘REPLACEMENT OF 
PRIOR CLAIM’.     
 

 
 


